Taxation calculations were provided by Oceanic. Table 22-3 presents the results of the post-tax
financial analysis.

Table 22-3: Post-tax economic analysis results
(base case is bolded)

IRR = 16.8%
Payback = 6.7 years NPV (M$)
Discount Rate

0% $7,124 M

5% $2,607 M

8% $1,405 M

10% $ 895 M

http://oceanicironore.com/

Oceanic Iron Ore Corporation
NI 43-101 – Technical Report
Preliminary Economic Assessment
Re-scoped Hopes Advance Property

JANUARY 2020  22-5

22.2 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was performed whereby initial infrastructure capital cost, annual operating
costs and product selling price were individually varied between +/-30% to determine the impact on
Project IRR and NPV at an 8% discount rate. Results are presented in Table 22-4, as well as
graphically in Figure 22-1 and Figure 22-2. The project financials are most sensitive to the
commodity selling price followed by operating costs and finally initial capital expenditures.

Table 22-4: Sensitivity analysis table (post-tax)

  Base Case

Initial infrastructure
CAPEX
$1 193M

Selling price including shipping
USD $82.14/dmt

FOB Breakwater Port

LOM OPEX
$30.70/t con

+30% -30% +30% -30% +30% -30%

IRR 16.8% 14.4% 20.4% 23.5% 8.5% 14.1% 19.5%

  NPV NPV NPV NPV NPV NPV NPV

0% $7,124 M $7,008 M $7,229 M $10,948 M $3,042 M $5,669 M $8,513 M

5% $2,607 M $2,420 M $2,786 M $4,395 M $683 M $1,926 M $3,259 M

8% $1,405 M $1,200 M $1,602 M $2,632 M $77 M $936 M $1,855 M

10% $ 895 M $684 M $1,099 M $1,876 M -$172 M $518 M $1,256 M

http://oceanicironore.com/

Oceanic Iron Ore Corporation
NI 43-101 – Technical Report
Preliminary Economic Assessment
Re-scoped Hopes Advance Property

JANUARY 2020  22-6

Figure 22-1: Sensitivity analysis graph for NPV

Figure 22-2: Sensitivity analysis graph for IRR

http://oceanicironore.com/

Oceanic Iron Ore Corporation
NI 43-101 – Technical Report
Preliminary Economic Assessment
Re-scoped Hopes Advance Property

JANUARY 2020  22-7

22.3 Spot Price Case

Oceanic requested that BBA evaluates the economic results of the Hopes Advance project using a
more recent spot price to reflect the current market conditions. For this analysis, BBA is using the
November 22, 2019 spot price derived from data provided by Oceanic. The price of concentrate
loaded in ship (FOB) at Breakwater Port assumed in this case is US$88.83/dmt. The results of the
evaluation are presented in Table 22-5.

Table 22-5: Post-tax economic analysis results

IRR = 18.8%
Payback = 7.7 years NPV (M$)
Discount Rate

0% $8,179 M

5% $3,101 M

8% $1,744 M